Table 5. Number of Farms with Livestock and Number of Livestock Reared as of March 2003 by Type of Livestock: CALABARZON, 1991 and 2002

(Data are tabulated by residence of operators; Details may not add up to total due to rounding)

Livestock

| 2002

CALABARZON

1991

2002

Laguna

1991

Carabao

Number
Number

Cattle

Number
Number

Horses

Number
Number

Hogs

Number
Number

Goats

Number
Number

of
of

of
of

of
of

of
of

of
of

Farms Reporting
Carabaos

Farms Reporting
Cattle

Farms Reporting
Horses

Farms Reporting
Hogs

Farms Reporting
Goats

Other Livestock

Number of Farms Reporting
Number of Livestock

65,950
102,806

54,068
188,929

22,888
34,879

102,795
1,030,360

23,730
104,895

433
10,193

87,697
132,981

81, 655
189,546

26,130
36,297

130,747
1,029,591

37,195
115,956

386
2,226

Batangas | Cavite

2002 1991 | 2002 1991
16,126 19,665 1,452 4,096
21,232 24,129 2,639 6,887
27,063 47,370 5,750 8,585
111,150 92,173 20,173 29,604
4,985 7,211 1,459 2,477
8,246 8,999 2,106 2,937
35,247 38,297 4,717 6,250
536,993 335,045 75,927 114,777
14,165 22,825 1,191 1,864
54,346 61,236 6,143 6,072
145 44 59 48
7,341 680 702 125

4,473
8,242

3,699
11,652

4,430
6,705

8,674
126,497

1,136
7,270

121
1,092

6,853
11,361

5,090
14,577

5,278
8,260

12,341
227,588

1,820
7,823

58
721

41,191
65,261

16,042
38,167

11,507
16,777

51,641
189,759

6,149
29,617

75
341

52,604
82,685

19,106
48,041

10,721
15,412

68,868
182,849

9,193
32,975

157
386

2,708
5,432

1,514
7,787

507
1,045

2,516
101,184

1,089
7,519

33
717

4,479
7,919

1,504
5,151

443
689

4,991
169,332

1,493
7,850

79
314

Source: National Statistics Office:

1991 Census of Agriculture

2002 Census of Agriculture

and Fisheries



