Table 5. Number of Farms with Livestock and Number of Livestock Reared as of March 2003 by Type of Livestock: CALABARZON, 1991 and 2002 (Data are tabulated by residence of operators; Details may not add up to total due to rounding)

Livestock	CALABARZON		======================================		Cavite		======================================		======================================		======================================	
	2002 	1991	2002	1991	2002 	1991	2002	1991	2002	1991	2002 	1991
Carabao												
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Carabaos	65,950 102,806	•	16,126 21,232	•	1,452 2,639	4,096 6,887	4,473 8,242	6,853 11,361	41,191 65,261	52,604 82,685	2,708 5,432	4,479 7,919
Cattle												
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Cattle	54,068 188,929	81,655 189,546	27,063 111,150	47,370 92,173	5,750 20,173	8,585 29,604	3,699 11,652	5,090 14,577	16,042 38,167	19,106 48,041	1,514 7,787	1,504 5,151
Horses												
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Horses	22,888 34,879	26,130 36,297	4,985 8,246	7,211 8,999	1,459 2,106	2,477 2,937	4,430 6,705	5,278 8,260	11,507 16,777	10,721 15,412	507 1,045	443 689
Hogs												
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Hogs	102,795 1,030,360	130,747 1,029,591	35,247 536,993	38,297 335,045	4,717 75,927	6,250 114,777	8,674 126,497	12,341 227,588	•	68,868 182,849	2,516 101,184	4,991 169,332
Goats												
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Goats	23,730 104,895	37,195 115,956	14,165 54,346	22,825 61,236	1,191 6,143	1,864 6,072	1,136 7,270	1,820 7,823	6,149 29,617	9,193 32,975	1,089 7,519	1,493 7,850
Other Livestock												
Number of Farms Reporting Number of Livestock	433 10,193	386 2,226	145 7,341	44 680	59 702	48 125	121 1,092	58 721	75 341	157 386	33 717	79 314

Source: National Statistics Office: 1991 Census of Agriculture and Fisheries 2002 Census of Agriculture